September 28, 2017

Licensee(s): Uzo Nwosu and Obiefule Uwadineke
UZO, LLC, T/a Goodfellas Lounge
4919 Belair Road 21206

Class: ‘B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4,05(a) - Prohibited Hours — February 18, 2017 — At approximately 2:08 AM BLLC Agent John
Chrissomallis, members of the Baltimore City Vice Unit (Det. Gatto and Det. Greenhill), and members of the Housing
Department conducted a special investigation at the location in response fo anonymous complaints and Agent John
Howard's observations on February 12, 2017 that the establishment was operating after hours. At this time, the
Police and BLLC attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While doing so, both Police and the BLLC could
hear people talking inside. Det. Greenhilt heard music playing within the establishment. Approximately 5 minutes later
Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Agent Chrissomallis were able to gain entry to the establishment and observed
several persons - who were not employees — walking out of the establishment and numerous alcoholic beverages on
the tables and bar. The licensee of the establishment, Mr. Uzo Nwosu, was on scene and disputed that the
establishment was open after 2:00 AM. The establishment has a Class B Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is
prohibited from operating after 2:00 AM. The BLLC and police then informed him that the establishment was in
violation of the BLLC's rules and regulations and State law.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b} - Prohibited Hours - February 18, 2017 - At approximately 2:09 AM BLLC Agent John
Chrissomallis, members of the Baltimore City Vice Unit {Det. Gatto and Det. Greenhill), and members of the Housing
Department conducted a special investigation at the location in response to anonymous complaints and Agent John
Howard's observations on February 12, 2017 that the establishment was operating after hours. At this time, the
Police and BLLC attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While doing so, both Police and the BLLC could
hear people talking inside. Det. Greenhill heard music playing within the establishment. Approximately 5 minutes later
Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Agent Chrissomallis were able to gain entry to the establishment and observed
several persons - who were not employees — walking out of the establishment and numerous alcoholic beverages on
the tables and bar. The licensee of the establishment, Mr. Uzo Nwosu, was on scene and disputed that the
establishment was open after 2:00 a.m. The establishment has a Class B Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is
prohibited from operating after 2:00 am. The BLLC and police then informed him that the establishment was in
violation of the BLLC's rules and regulations and State law.

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation — February 18, 2017 — At approximately 2:09 AM BLLC Agent John
Chrissomallis, members of the Baltimore City Vice Unit (Det. Gatto and Det. Greenhill), and members of the Housing
Department conducted a special investigation at the location in response fo anonymous complaints and Agent John
Howard's abservations on February 12, 2017 that the establishment was operating after hours. At this time, the
Police and BLLC attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While doing so, both Police and the BLLC could
hear people talking inside. Det. Greenhill heard music playing within the establishment. Approximately 5 minules later
Det, Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Agent Chrissomallis were able to gain entry to the establishment and observed
several persons — who were not employees — walking out of the establishment and numerous alcoholic beverages on
the tables and bar. The licensee of the establishment, Mr. Uzo Nwosu, was on scene and was asked by officers if the
doors to the establishment were locked from within — thus barring patrons from leaving and not allowing entry by the
police. Mr. Nwosu could not provide an answer.

Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) - Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations - February 25, 2017 — At approximately
1:00 AM, the BLLC, Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit, and Health Department conducted an inspection of
the establishment. Upon conducting an inspection of the kitchen and bar area, the Health Department discovered



over 50 health code violations and ordered an immediate closure of the establishment. The manager/owner was
informed of the violations, a closure sign was posted on the property, and inspectors left the location without incident.

Board's information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 9/12/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler, Inspector John Howard, and Inspector
John Chrissomallis on 9/12/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto and Det. Greenhill on
9/12/2017. Baltimore City Health Dept.. Inspector Melanie Clark on 8/30/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board 4/27/2017 in reference to:

» Protest of Renewal
e Board vote (2-1 vote) to renew the license.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/28/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 67 Floor
Baitimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Uzo, LLC Date: September 12, 2017
T/A Goodfellas Lounge
4919 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1
o’clock PM on the 28th day of September 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause
why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of
the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by
Section 4-604 of said Article. following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Goodfellas Lounge, 4919 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 4.05({a) — Prohibited Hours — February 18, 2017 ~ At approximately 2:09 a.m.
BLLC Agent John Chrissomallis, members of the Baltimore City Vice Unit {Det. Gatto and Det.
Greenhill), and members of the Housing Department conducted a special investigation at the
location in response to anonymous complaints and Agent John Howard's observations on
February 12, 2017 that the establishment was operating after hours. At this time, the Police and
BLLC attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While doing so, both Police and the BLLC
could hear people taiking inside. Det. Greenhill heard music playing within the establishment.
Approximately 5 minutes iater Det. Gaito, Det. Greenhill, and Agent Chrissomailis were able to
gain entry to the establishment and observed several persons - who were not employees —
walking out of the establishment and numerous alcoholic beverages on the tables and bar. The
licensee of the establishment, Mr. Uzo Nwosu, was on scene and disputed that the
establishment was open after 2:00 a.m. The establishment has a Class B Beer, Wine, and Liquor
License and is prohibited from operating after 2:00 am. The BLLC and police then informed him
that the establishment was in violation of the BLLC's rules and regulations and State faw.

Violation of Rule 4.05({b} — Prohibited Hours — February 18, 2017 — At approximately 2:09 a.m.
BLLC Agent John Chrissomallis, members of the Baltimore City Vice Unit {Det. Gatto and Det.
Greenbhill}, and members of the Housing Department conducted a special investigation at the
location in response to anonymous complaints and Agent fohn Howard’s observations on
February 12, 2017 that the establishment was operating after hours. At this time, the Police and
BLLC attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While doing so, both Police and the BLLC
could hear people talking inside. Det. Greenhill heard music playing within the establishment.
Approximately 5 minutes later Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Agent Chrissomallis were able to
gain entry to the establishment and observed several persons —who were not employees —




walking out of the establishment and numerous aicoholic beverages on the tables and bar. The
licensee of the establishment, Mr. Uzo Nwosu, was on scene and disputed that the
establishment was open after 2:00 a.m. The establishment has a Class B Beer, Wine, and Liquor
License and is prohibited from operating after 2:00 am. The BLLC and police then informed him
that the establishment was in violation of the BLLC's ruies and regulations and State law.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - February 18, 2017 — At approximately 2:09 a.m. BLLC
Agent John Chrissomallis, members of the Baltimore City Vice Unit (Det. Gatto and Det,
Greenhill), and members of the Housing Department conducted a special investigation at the
location in response to anonymous complaints and Agent John Howard's observations on
February 12, 2017 that the establishment was operating after hours. At this time, the Police and
BLLC attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While doing so, both Police and the BLLC
could hear people talking inside. Det. Greenhill heard music playing within the establishment.
Approximately 5 minutes later Det. Gatto, Det. Greenbhill, and Agent Chrissomallis were able to
gain entry to the establishment and observed several persons — who were not employees ~
walking out of the establishment and numerous aicoholic beverages on the tables and bar. The
licensee of the establishment, Mr. Uzo Nwosu, was on scene and was asked by officers if the
doors to the establishment were locked from within — thus barring patrons from leaving and
not allowing entry by the police. Mr. Nwosu could not provide an answer.

Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) Restroom Facilities and Health Reguiations - February 25, 2017 - At
approximately 1:00 a.m., the BLLC, Baitimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit, and Health
Department conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon conducting an inspection of
the kitchen and bar area, the Health Department discovered over 50 health code violations and
ordered an immediate closure of the establishment. The manager/owner was informed of the
violations, a closure sign was posted on the property, and inspectors left the location without
incident.

City Hall security provisions require ali persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing
and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as
warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, piease
refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the
Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
guestions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras
at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



Board of Liquor License Commissioners EXHIBIT o
For Baltimare City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baftimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Lotation Address. | 4315 BELAIR ROAD 21206

ticensee Information {Trode Name): IGGOD FELLAS LOUNGE

Corporation Name fUZD, e é

ticense Type: | Class "B" Baer, Wine and Liquor

Owrier Ereaif: L f

Cantoct:
uncer/Security Name (i ficablel 1 o 5
Bouncer/security Neme (if applicable] EObteque Uwadinegke E 0.0.8. {
Incident Dete/Time: £ 3/12/2017 [ §3:33:14 Ly

feport Facts:

in response to several 3131 complaints of oparating after hours {Agant John Howard) on February 12, 2017 at approximately 1.45am
arrived at 4819 Belair Rd park across the street to observe the activities of patrons leaving Good Deliows Loungs at closing time. At
2:00azre | did not observe anyone leaving the lounge. | approached the lounge and could hear activity inside.d knocked on the front door
and did not receive any response. Further observation of the surrounding area revealed patrons entering the location from the rear
doer. When [ the entered resr door thers were 20-30 patrons inside eating, drinking alcohol and convering. | identified myseif to the
licensee, Mr. Uwadingie and reminded him that his license required him to clase at 2:00am. { further informed him that the only people
that should be inside were employees and that unautharized patrons should exit the building. { gave them a verbal warning inlieuof a
vialation because [ had visited the location the night bafore on February 13, 2017 at approximately 2:00am to 2:15am and did not
observe any fliegal activity, | then exited the building.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013 . baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_] nspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  2/28/2017



Inspection Reports - GOOD FELLAS LOUNGEInvestigation2017-04-03T14_13 42 Page 1 of 2

"PLAINTIFF'S |
CUEXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For 8altimore City

231 E. Baltimore Streat, 6 Floor

Baltimore, Maryiand, 21202.3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 45919 BELAIR ROAD 21206

Licensee Information {Trode Name|: EGDGD LELLAS LOUNGE E

Corporation Nome IUZO e l

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquer

Qwner Emuail; I |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable): l I ! [
D.0.B.

incident Dote/Time: |4/3/2{]37 ! |2:13:42 oM I

Repurt Facts:

On February 18, 2017 on or about 2:09 hours | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty working with the Social Task force which included
Baltimore City Police Vice, Baltimore Housing and BCLE were conducting a special investigation at Good Fellas Lounge located at

4915 Belair Road in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. The task force was at this location because we had received
complaints that the bar was operating after 2:00 am, Agent lohn Howard had also observed the establishment operating after hours

on February 12, 2017 and had given the licensee a verbal warning. Chief Fosler had visited the location during the afternoen hours and
had spaken to the manager about these complaints. Members of the task force tried to enter the location from the front door however
that deor was locked. Det. Greenhill and myself went to the rear door to try fo gain entry while Det. Gatto and housing investigators
remained at the front door. Det. Greenhill and myself could hear peopie inside the establishment at which time Det. Greenhill began
knocking on the door and identifying himself as a BCPD Detective. After approx 5 min or so Det, Gatto and housing was sble to make
entry to the estabiishment through the front door. Det Graenhill and myself at that time walked to the front snd made cur way into the
location, Once inside | chserved several people waking out and a number of alcoholic beverages on the tables and bar. We located

the pwner identified as ane Mr. Nwosu which stated that we entered before 2am and that the bar was not in violation of any laws,
When t asked Mr. Nwaosu why the front and rear door was focked he did not make any statement. We explained to both owners that
the reason that we had come te the location was because of the number of complaints and that Agent Howard had been there a week
ago and found the piace to be operating after hours at that time also. After we explained the viclation members of the task force exited
the establishment without any further incident. All events occurred in the City of Baltimore.

*Please disregard the date and time on the heading of this report. Actual date and times are listed in the body of the report.*

Fhotos Taken:

7

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/8/2017



Inspection Reports - GOOD FELLAS LOUNGEInvestigation2017-04-03T14_13_42

Page 2 of 2

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s}

Submission Date

Ii:G#.wEbaltimore\johﬂ,chrissomalliss

a/3/2017 |

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

[i:Oﬂ.wl baltimore\thomas.akras

l6/8/2017 i

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s):

http://portal2013 . baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ _layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

6/8/2017
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime | incldent Attemptz Complart Number
ey ! BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Ligour Board Violation ] |a-17027270
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1 On 2/18/2017 at approx 0209 hours. Det, Greenhill and Det. Gatto, along with Chief Inspector Chrisimallis and two members of

i Baltimore Housing were investigating a complaint received in reference to Goodfellas Lounge located at 4519 Belair Rozd. The

: complaint received was that the location has been in operation after 2am which is the closing time according to their Liguor License,

{ Upon our arival of the {ocation at 2 am, our units remained in our vehicles and watched the location as patrons were exiting the location,
: At approx 0209 hours we all exited our vehicles end approached the location. Det. Greenhill and Cheif Inspector Chrisimallis responded
+ to the rear door of the location which they found to be locked. Det. Gatto and two members of the Baltimore Housing responded to the

i front door to also find it to be locked. At this time I was knocking on the frant door of the Jocation and ennouncing the presence of

i police. Det. Greenhili was glso knocking at the back door and was able to hear people talking inside the location as well as music

i playing. Atapprox 0215 hours, approx 6 minutes of trying to gain entry to the focation. | finally got en answer to the froat door which

i produced 3 patrons who immediately asked me if they were allowed to leave the location. 1 told the two males and one female patrons
ithat yes indeed they could leave the location, I then entered the bar aren of the establishment to find approx 3 other patrons walking
;about the lounge and one female seated st the bar where i observed approx 4 beer bottles sitting on the bar and opened. At this time Det,
: Greenhill and Chief Inspector Chrisimallis had to walk from the rear door of the location to the front door to gain entry. Chief Inspector
: Chrisimallis and I both located the two Licensee's on scene anrd began explaining the situation. At this time one of the Licensee, Mr. Uzc
: Nwosu began yelling and pacing back and farth in the lounge zrea. Mr. Nwosu proclaimed that the bar was not operating after hours, but
icould not explain why he had approx 6 patrons locked inside the establishment with beers sitting on his bar top. Mr. Nwosu began
1yelling about his employment with Bank of America and stating that he wes a chief of some sort, Many times his partner and fallow

i Licensee tried to calm him down and tel! him to stop arguing but he continued throughout our stay in this location. Chief Inspector
 Chrisimallis and Det. Greenhitl gathered the necessary information in reference to this incident and provided your writer with the
{information. At this time the Licensee's were informed that a formal report would be made 10 the ligour board. This information sat Mr.
{ Nwosu off even mare 2nd he continued to yell and make cloims that we had entered his location before 2 am and therefore he and his

| patrons were not in violation of consuming or selling alcohol after 2 am. 1n conclusion, I explained to Mr, Nwosu that the only reason

1 that we were able to even gain entry to his estzblishment is because he did indeed have patrons inside his location efier 2 am, and that
ithey wanted to leave the establishment and the only way out was o open the door far the responding Police officers nnd Baltimore Liquos
tboard inspectors. At this time we left the location and left the bar back in the control of the two on scene Licensee's, All events oceusred
in Baltimore City Maryland.
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_ o EXHIBIT
Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

# 4

231 E. Baltimore Street, 8P Floor
Baitimora, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 4919 BELAIR ROAD 21206 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): !GO{]D FELLAS LOUNGE i
Corporation Name | 170, LiC !

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor Y

Owrner Fmuoil: z i
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): ! m
Incident Dote/Time: i3/20/2017 1

aport Facts:

On cr about 2/25/2017 at approx 1:00 am | Agent Chrissomattis white an duty and waorking with the Social Task Force consisting of
BCPD Vice, BCHD and BCLB conducted an inspection at "Good Fellas” located at 4919 Belair Road in the City of Baltimore and the State of
Maryland. Once we arrived the Heaith Department conducted an inspection of the kitchen and the bar area. | conducted a compliance
check of the facility. The bealth department violated the establishment on over 50 viclations and ardered a closure. The establishment
was to remain elosed Bl all violations were ahated and il the Inspector(s) reinspected the location. A closure sign was posted the
inspectors explained the violations to the managers / owners and we left the location without any incident.

**Please disregard the dates and times on the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are listed within the body of the report.**

Photos Taken:

h%tp:flpartaé?ﬁ?3,ba!témofe,cityiﬁitasiBLLCwlnspectiansf__layoutel 15,‘FormServer,aspx’?XsnLoe:atéora:ﬁtt;:\%Gaffpartaiz{}ﬁ3,baltjmore.cétyfsitesiBLLCJﬂspectEons!N‘ AR



~ PLAINTIFF’S
BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT e EXHIBiT

Authority: Baltimore City Health Code, Thle & Maryiand Code Annotated, B % b
Health-General §& 21-211, 21-313, and 21-314 :

Food Service Facility Inspection Report
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ST sk
GDODFELAS LOUNGE

Baltimore, MD

Licanse Nimber/Exp Da
65266 - 2016-07-23

oSt

revacation of your Food Sanvice Facdity fcanse and ruy sublsd you to oihar penatii=a apechiad in Mag_llnd Crde Anpotated Hegfth-Ganera 6§ 21-1214 srd 21-1215

CR]T]CAL ITEMS Mark *X" In approprizie box for COS and R
IN + n compiiance OUT = net in compianca Caitical Haims are food cafsty requiraments which must ba fokowsd 1o COS = carpcted an-ste during Inspection
N/Q © not observed NIA = not applicabis reducs the incldence of food-rlafed Mness and lnjury R « repant viclaticn cos R

= Food Source and Protection (1.2).
Food obtained from approved source

1

2 Food separated and protected from adulteration, spollage, and contamination
Employes Health and Hand Washing (33);
3 iN Frod workers with Infection or dlarrhea rastrictad In accordance with 10.06.04.06E

Hands clean and properly washed

otentially Hazardous Food (57)

5 ouT Cooling time and temparature, _ i
6a ouT Cold holding temperature
&b ouT | Hot holding temperature
7a N/D | Cooking time and tamperature
7b NIO | Reheating time and temperature
e i Water and Sewage (8-9):
8 IN | Potable hot and cald running water provided
8 IN : Sewage discharged in accordance with all applicabls State and local codes j {
GOOD RETAIL PRACTICES
Mark "X" In bax if numnbered 2em i net n comphance Good Ratail Practices are preventative measurss to camral the Mark "X in sppropriale box for COS andior R
COS e comactad onsite during inspection :::fmm of pethogars, chemicals, and physical cbjects Inta R x repaat violation

[Food Terperatirs Gontrol (10-13):

16 . J Thawing me(hads

41 X | cooting methods 2y X i Singh-useidngle-servica anicias | use, storsge. dispansing i ‘

12 Time-cnty procadures and racord keaping 24 x E Food-coniact surfaces and equipment . cleaned and santtzed, siorage j

13 X | Thermamaters provided and #surate 1 25 ‘»X Foodcontact surfaces and squipment * property dasigned, constructad, and useq
i

o ation (1495 26 X | Wate wishing ciities . installed. maintained. usad. iest strips

14 | Labating accurale, truthful, date. ‘ 2 Phy-sl:leacﬂﬂm(Z?-Jﬂ i
1§ t Regquitad records wailable | shalifizh lags, apg records : ! 27 Garbage/retusa property disposed : faciitles maintaimed
2 28 X | Plamtng instalked : propar backfow device
i ﬁtaninaﬁonﬁs-zZ) i 29 X | Toist faciies . propery constructed, :uppiicd,_d';an
16 ‘X Adutieralion spollage and contaminaton pravaniion practicss during food preparation. 30 X | Physicalfacilitiss and non-food-contact surfaces instaled. maintained, and claan
! storage, and display : .
17 Personal cleaniiness k3] fx

1 Adequale venitllation and fighting

18 | Biarg hand contact with ready-1b-e4l food prevention practicas & propef utensf use. MEG“"‘*"BOM{?‘Z-“) i .
19 x Adequate hang washing facifies suppied ang access i 32 x Required portmga . ficense. chaking poEter, consumer advisory. fo0d allergy postar ’
j - - H
20 'x Texic subttance, use, sorage, Boeing i3 x HACCP plan compliat with requirements in 10.15.03 1
21 X | Wping clothspropetly used and sicred : Critical tems must be correwted immediately Good Refail Practice items must
: ; : ba corrected within 30 days or as speciied in writtan compliance schedute
22 ; Inseciy, rodents. and animals not presert. coMmI maans I Temporary Facilities must comect Good Retail Practice items within 24 hours.
!
Peraon-tncharge Inspactor (Print) : Contact Number
{Slgnature) Melanie Clark ! Follow-up YES {circla ona) Follow-up Data
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BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Food Service Facility Monitoring and Observation Report

: “moseﬁffnspectln . [x] comprenensive D Cutbreak Investigation D Complaint  License NumbetExp Date - ‘Date
i{Check Al That Apply) S B
D Monitoring D Foliow-up D Other 63259 - 2016-07-23 Q2I25/20%7
eaishmont iy Gt Gpoos  Telssions
GOODFELAS LOUNGE 4918 BELAHR RD Baltimore, MD 21206

TEMPERATURE OBSERVATIONS

ftem ! Location Temperature item / Location Temperature ltem { Location | Temperatura
Beaf / Counter 67  Meat/Walkin 122 Rice  Wak 58
Chicken / Stove 74  {Soup/ Stove 156 {Rice/ Stove 189
Fish / Stove B4 lcow/wak 70 IFish / Walk in 48

 OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE AGTIONS

1560
Humber

Repeat

. Comested Violations

Violations cited in this report must be corrected within the specified time frame

2 | I The person-in-charge shall ensure that food served to the public is safe for human consumption
[1G.15.03.C4A(3)]. Protact food from possible contamination by prohibiting the storage of raw meat,
poultry or seafood above pre-cooked and ready to eat foods. undefined: FoodsRaw above undefined:
ReadyTokatFood. Correcied On Site: {]

4 | | l The person-in-charge shall ensure that an employee washes hands and exposed arm areas thoroughly
with soap and warm water [10.15.03 14E]. Ali food handlers must effectively wash their hands with scap
and water before handling exposed foods or food-contact surfaces; before starting work, afier using the
bathroom, as often as required to remove soll and contamination, and befgre and batween giove use.
Observed employee not properly wash their hands after Other In between mongy handling and food,
Corrected On Site: [}

s [ ’ l The persan-in-charge shall ensure that a potentially hazardous cooked food's internal temperature is
cocled from 135°F ta 70°F within 2 hours and from 70°F to 41°F or below within an additional 4 hours
[10.15.03.11A(1)]. undefinsd: PotentiallyHazardousCookedFood not cocled from an internal temparature
of 41°F within 4 hours and from 41°F or below within an additionat 4 hours. Corrected On Site: [

&2 I I l The person-in-charge shall ensure that when storing and holding food the intemat temperature of a
potentially hazardous food is kept at 41 °F or less [10.15.03.08B(7)1 Potentially hazardous cold food
tem not kept at 41 °F or less Beef, Chicken, Fish, etc held at 88, 70, 43 *F. Corracted On Site: |

&0 l I | The person-in-charge shall ensure that when stering and holding food the internal temperature of 3
potentially hazardous food is kept at 135 °F or greater [10.15.03.08B(7)). Hot hold all potentially
hazardous cooked foods not held at 135°F or sbove. Potentizlly hazardous cooked food Chicken, Fish
held at 74 and 82°F. Corrected On Site: {]

" | l ! The person-in-charge shali ensure that cooling of polentially harardous food is accomplished by
refrigerating in shallow pans with food not over 3 inches deep [10.15.03.11B{1}]. Potentially hazardous
food MULTIPLE cooled in container with food depth undefined. Depth over 3 inches. Corrected On Site;
l

v l l ! The person-in-charge shall ensure that cooling of potentially hazardous food is accomplished by an
approved method [10.15.03.118]. Couol potentially hazardous foods properly. Unapproved method
COVERED CONTAINERS used to cool potentialiy hazardous food STACKED IN WALK IN, Cormrected
On Sitel []

%@A e o

BCHD Farm #1217 - 1/2005: 1001 E. Fayette St.. Baltimore, MDY 21202; Tel: 410-396-4424 Page 2 of 7
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13| t

The person-in-charge shall ensure that food temperature measuring devices are used to monitor the
temperature of polentiaily hazardous foods; graduated and accurate within plus or minus 2°F; calibrated
annually or more frequently; and cleaned and sanitized between uses indifferent foods to prevent
cross-contamination [10.15.03.09A]. Thermameter not provided TO TAKE TEMPERATURES OF FOOD
ITEMS. Corrected On Site: []

The person-in-charge shall ensure that when storing and holding food, contziners of food are stored off
the floor and in @ manner that will protect from splash and other contamination [10.15.03.06B(2)]. Store
all containers of food in an approved manner. [10.15.03.06B(2)] Elevate containars of food off the
Observed containers of food IN WALK [N, POT OF SAUCE ON FLOOR. Corrected Cn Site: []

The persen-in-charge shall ensure that hand washing faciiities are accessible at all times
[10.15.03.18K{2}]. Discontinue blocking the hand washing sink In food processing area with DISHES .
Corrected On Site: []

The persen-in-charge shall ensure that hand washing facilities are eguipped with 2 means of drying
hands, such as individual towels in dispensers [10.15.03.18K(4)(&)]. Provide/ repair mounted paper towe!
dispenser to wall above all hand washing sinks within premises. No paper fowsls in dispenser

undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [}

The person-in-charge shall ensura that hand sinks are able to discharge hot and cold running water
[16.15.03.18L(2){a}]. Provide running hot and cold water readily available at all times to each hand sink.
No cold water at hand sink HAND SINK IN KITCHEN. Corracted On Site: {]

The parson-in-charge shall ensure that hand washing facilities are to be kept clean and in good repair
[10.15.03.1BK(8)]. Hand washing facility needs repair HAND SINK AT BAR AND KITCHEN CLOGGED.
Corrected On Site: {]

20[ |

21| !

The person-in-charge shail ensure that only poisonous or toxic materials needed to maintain sanitary
conditions and {0 sanitize equipment and utensils are located in a food or food utensil area
[10.15.03.13A] Prohibit storing poisonous or toxic materials, other than those used o maintain sanitary
conditions and sanitize equipment and utensils, in a food or food utensil area. Toxic materials stored
SOAP STORED WITH FCOD ITEMS, WD40 STORED WITH FCOD ITEMS. Corrected On Site: [}

zal 1

The person-in-charge shall ensure that wiping cloths are rinsed and stored in one of the approved
saritizing solutions when used wet for wiping spills from the surfaces of equipment [10.15.03.18N(3}].
Soak all wiping cloths in & sanitization solution in between use. No sanitization solution is provided to
soak wiping cloths in undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [

The perscn-in-charge shall ensure that single service articles are used only once [10.15.03.17H(3)].
Prohibit the re-use of single service items. Single-service items re-used undefined: Describe. Corrected
On Site: {]

=1 ]

The person-in-charge shall ensure that single service articles are handled and dispensed in a manner
that prevents contamination of surfaces that come into contact with food or the mouth of the user
[10.15.03.17H{2)]. Store all single service containers upside down during display and dispensing.
Single-service containers storad with open end up SPOONS IN CONTAINER IN KITCHEN. Corrected On
Site: {]

=1

The person-in-charge shall ensure that single service articles are handled and dispensed in @ manner
that prevents contamination of surfaces that come into contact with food or the mouth of the user
{10.15.03.17H(2)] Store all single service containers upside down during display and dispensing.
Single-service containers stored with open end up undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site; {]

Person-in-charge Pri c Numb
(Signature) !nsipector( rint) ontast Ninmber _
Melanie Clark . Follow-up YES |[ND | fetrekeonel Follow-up Date

BCHB Form #1217 - 1/206%3:
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24[ I

24! |

25' l

The parson in charge shall ensure that while displaying and serving food during pauses in food
preparation or dispensing, utensiis such as scoops, spoons, and dippers are stored in 2 running water
dipper well, in hot water that is maintained at 135°F or above, with the handle above the top of the food |
on a clean and sanitized portion of the food preparation or cooking equipment, or in a elean, protected
location if the utensils are used with a food that is not potentially hazardous [10.15.03.08C{7)]. Store
foed preparation and dispensing utensils properly to protect against possible contamination. Utensils
not stored above the top of the food or on a clean, dry surface SFOON N CONTAINER WITH COCKED
RICE. Corrected On Site: []

The parson-in-charge shall ensure that food contact surfaces of equipment and utensils are effectively
cleanad and sanitized [10.15.03.16A). Food contact surfaces not effectively sanitized Dishas, Glasses.
Corrected On Sita: {]

The parson-in-charge shall ensure that stored containers and utensits are coverad or inverted whenever
possibie [10.15.03.17E]. Invert or cover all kitchenware and containers during storage. Containers not
covered or stored in an inverted position POTS. Corrected On Site: [

The person-in-charge shali ensure that equipment and utensiis are resistant to denting, buckling, pitting,
chipping, crazing and excessive wear [10.15.03 15A(3)(d)1. Impropar material design or construction for
utensil and/or equipment PLASTIC GROCERY BAGS USED TO STORE EXFPOSED FOOD IN.
Corrected On Site: [}

1]

The person-in-charge shzall ensure that a three-compartment sink is provided and used wherever ware
washing is conducted manually; is adequate in length width, and depth to accommodate the largest
equipment items and utensils; and supplied with hot and cold running water at each sink compartment
[10.15.03.16E]. Provide and use adequate ware washing sink for manual dishwashing procedures. Hot
and cold running water not available at each compartment NO COLD WATER AT KITCHEN 3
COMPARTMENT SINK. Corrected On Site: [}

The person-in-charge shall ensure that food contact surfaces of equipment and utensils are effectively
cleaned and sanitized by removing soil and food particles, cleaning with a suitable commerciat
detergent, rinsing with potable water, and sanitizing using approved method [10.15.03.16A). Use proper
washing procedures. Three compartment sink not properly set up with Wash-Rinse-Sanitize for manuat
ware washing 3 COMPARTMENT SINK IN KITCHEN AND BAR. Corrected On Site: [}

zsl ]

The person-in-charge shall ensure that food contact surfaces of equipment and utensils are effectively
cleaned and sanitized by removing soil and food particles, cleaning with a suitable commercial
detergent, rinsing with potable water, and sanitizing using approved method §10.15.03.16A]. Use proper
washing procedures. Improper use of Wash-Rinse-Sanitize procadures BAR AND KITCHEN. Corrected
On Site: {]

The person-in-charge shall ensure that dish {ables or integral drain boards are ocated and constructed
so the tables or drain boards do not interfere with the proper use of the ware-washing facilities
[10.15.03.16F(2}]. No drain-board or dish table provided KITCHEN, USING MOF SINK TO DRY FOOD.
Caorrecied On Site: {]

The person-in-charge shall ensure whean sanitizer is used for manual sanitization for food contact
surfaces of equipment and utensils a test kit or other device that accurately measures conceniration of
the sanitizer in parts par million is provide and used to check that the minimum level of sanitizer is
accurate [10.15.03.16C(2}]. Provide and use a chemical test kit to determine the sanitizer strength. No
chemical test kit provided for manual sanitizalion of food contact surfaces undefined: Describe.
Corrected On Site: [}

28] I

The persan-in-charge shall ensure that plumbing is sized, instalied, and maintained so that the plumbing
complies with applicable State and loca! plumbing laws, ordinances, and regulations [10.15.03.18H(1}].
Hot and cold water not readily available at all sinks, discontinue turning water off at valve 3

COMPARTMENT SINK AND HAND SINK IN KITCHEN. Correcled On Site: []

Person-in-charge ;
. Inspector [Print) . Contact Number
{Stgnature) : -
Melanie Clark | Follow-up YES [NO [ feircle ona} Follow-up Date

BGHD Form #1217 - 1/2009;
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* | } I The person-in-charge shall ensure that plumbing is sized, installed, and maintained so that indirect
waste piping is provided [10.15.03. 18H(4)]. Provide and maintain indirect waste piping. No indirect
waste piping 3 COMPARTMENT SINK IN KITCHEN. Carrected On Site: [

z® f ] { The person-in-charge shall ensure that at least one utitity sink or curbed cleaning facility with a floor
drain is provided and used for cleaning mops or similar wet ficor cleaning tools and disposat of mop
water or similar liguid wastes [10.15.03.23A(5}]. Mop water or simitar fiquid waste not disposed of in
mop/utility sink as required EMPLOYEE STATED MOP WATER IS DUMPED OUTSIDE IN DRAIN.
Corrected On Site: []

29' I

The person-in-charge shall ensure that toitet facilities are supplied with receptacies that are easily
cleanable and covered for waste materials in toilet rooms for women [10.15.03.181(8)(b}]. Provide trash
container with a lid for all female restrooms Trash can lid is missing or not provided in toilet room
undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [

.

The person-in-charge shall ensure that employee clothing and personal belengings are stored in
dressing rooms or dedicated areas and lockers or other facilities within dressing rooms or areas
[10.15.03.23A(11}]. Lockers or designated area for employee belongings not provided ITEMS STORED
BEHIND BAR WITH EQUIPMENT. Correcied On Site: []

3 I l l The person-in-charge shall ensure that a floor and flocr covering is kept clean [10.15.03 21A{1)]. Clean
ficors under, around, behind and between all equipment where needed, throughout. Clean floor
THROUGHOUT . Correcied On Site: {j

* l l I The person-in-charge shall ensure that a floor and floor covering is kept clean [10.15.03.21A{1}]. Clean
fioors under, arcund, behind and between ail equipment where needed, throughout. Remove standing
water on flogor iN KITCHEN. Corrected On Site: []

3 | ‘ 1 The person-in-charge shall ensure that the floor in a food preparation, food processing, food storage,
utensil washing, dressing or locker toilet, and walk-in refrigerator room or area is constructed of epoxy,
sealed concrete, guarry tile, ceramic tile, commercial grade continuous sheet vinyl, or similar material
that makes the floor smooth, durable, nonabscrbent, easily cleanable and grease resistant
10.15.03.21B]. Fioor is not smonth where required BAR UNDER 3 COMPARTMENT SINK. Corracted
On Site; {]

30 | l I The person-in-charge shail ensure that non-food contact surfaces of equipment are cleaned frequently
enough to preciude the accumulation of soil residues [10.15.03.18M]. Non-food contact surfaces not
clezned as required EXTERIOR GF EQUIPMENT, SHELVING. Corrected On Site: []

30 I l I The person-in-charge shall ensure that equipment and utensils are designed, constructed and
mainiained to accomplish the intended and required functions [10.15.03.15A(3){a)]. Equipment not
maintained so that it functions properly WALK iN HOLDING AT 48. Corrected On Site: []

#0 I ! i The person-in-charge shali ensure that equipment and utensils are designed, construciad and
maintained o accomplish the intended and required functions [10.15.03 15A(3){(a)]. Refrigeration unit not
holding at 41 °F or below, unit holding at WALK IN . Discontinue using WALK IN until it is repaired and
functioning properly. Correcied On Site: []

30 l [ The person-in-charge shall ensure that equipment and utensils are designed, constructed and
maintained to accomplish the intended and required functions {10.15.03 15A{3){2)}. Door to equipmant
is broken BEER COOLER. Corrected On Site: [

30 I l | The person-in-charge shall ensure that equipment and utensils are designed, constructed and
maintained to accomplish the intended and required functions [10.15.03.15A(3)(a)]. Gaskeat fo
equipment is missing or broken WALK IN, BAR SiDE. Corrected On Site: ]

30 t [ The person-in-charge shail ensure that a wall, celling, door, window, skylight and similar closure is kept

clean and in good repair [10.15.03.21K]. Walk-in not kept in goed repair WOOD FLOOR IS
ABSORBENT . Corrected On Site: [}

Person-in-charge
: Inspector {Print) | Contact Number
{Signature) B -
Medanie Clark | Follow-up YES [NQ | (eimiecns) Follow-up Date

BCHD Form #1217 - /2009; 1601 E. Fayette St, Baltimore, MDD} 21202: Tel: 410-396-4424 Page $ of 7
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31

3t

The perscn-in-charge shall ensure ihat lighting provides ardificial light at 50 fool-candies at a surface
where a food employes is working with food, utensils, or equipment; 20 foot-candles at 30 inches from
the ficor or other approved lighting level [10.15.03.228). Lighting is not sufficiznt BAR AREA. Corrected
On Site: §}

31

The person-in-charge shall ensure that lighting provides artificial light at 50 foot-candles at a surface
where a food employee is working with food, utensils, or equipment; 20 foot-candles at 30 inches from
the floor or other approved lighting leve! {10.15.03.22B]. Lights are biown out BAR AREA. Corrected On
Site: ]

31

The person-in-charge shall ensure that a ventilation hood is provided over equipment where needed, for
heat, fumes, and steam remaval [10.15.03.22J}. Provide/repair ventilation hood over equipment where
nesded, for heat, fumes, and steam removal, Filters missing from ventilation hood undefined: Describe.
Cerrected On Site: {]

31

The person-in-charge shall ensure that non-food contact surfaces of equipment are cleaned frequently
enough to preclude the accumulation of soil residues [10.15.03 18M]. Ventilation hood is not clean
undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [}

32

The person-in-charge shall ensure that light bulbs and tubes are shiglded to prevent broken glass from
falling onio food and utensils [10.15.03.22C1 Provide shielded or shatterproof lighting. Light bulbs are
not shatter proof KITCHEN. Corrected On Site: []

23

40

A person shall obtain a food service facility license before the person operates a food sarvice facility and
may not operate a food service facility if the person dees not have a current and vaiid license issued by
the approving authority {10.15.03.28E]. Obiain a valid food permit from the Baltimore City Health
Deparment. Facility is operating illegally without a current food license and must cease operation.
[Health Code Titie 6-201{a}] Food license 7/2016. Corrected On Site’ ]

The person-in-charge of a high or moderate priority food service facility shall ensure that a HACCP plan
is in compliance with required regulations, within the food preparation area during operation, readily
accessible to employees a1 all times and updated as required [10.15.03.34A] HACCP is not readily
available at all imes NO HACCP CN SITE . Corrected On Site: {]

The faciiity may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Balimore City
Health Departmeni. To be approved {o reopen, the facility must[Health Code Title 6-507(1C)] Correct ali
viclations indicated on this report undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: {]

40

b

A

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food untif approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must{Mealth Code Title 8-507{10})] Witz a
ietier of abatement stating how the violations have been corrected and how the faciiity operator wili work
o prevent them from happening again undefined: Describe. Corrected On Sifa: []

40

The facility may not seli, prepare, give away or receive any food until approved by the Baltimare City
Health Depariment. Tc be approved to recpen, the facility must{Health Code Title 6-507(18)) Provide &
receipt dated today’s date or tater for the repair 2/25/16. Corrected On Site: []

The faciiity may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food uniil approved by the Baltimore City
Health Department. To be approved to reopen, the facility must{Heaith Code Title 6-507(10)] Pay &
re-inspection fee, check or money order, made payable to “the Director of Finance” for: $150 $100.
Corrected On Site: {]

40

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food untit approved by the Baltimore City
Heaith Department. To be approved fo reopen, the facility must{Health Code Title 8-507(10)] Owner or
person with power of atiorney must attend a conference to discuss the closure of the facility.
Conference is located at 1001 East Fayette Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 by appointment only,
Monday through Friday undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [

40

The facility may not sell, prepare, give away or receive any food untif approved by the Baltimare City
Health Department. To be approved to recpen, the facility mustiHealth Code Title 6-5G7{10)] Remain

closed until the facility passes a re-inspection undefined: Describe. Corrected On Site: [}

Parson-in-charge
(Signature)

Inspector {Print) Contact Number )
Melanie Clark . Follow-up YES IND l teircle one} Follow-up Date

BCHD Form #1217 - 12608;
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Any person aggrieved by this notice or other action of the Baltimore City Health Department may request a hearing on the
matter. The reguest must be in writing; state the grounds on which the person is contesting the notice or other action; and
unless a diffarent time is specified, be filed with the Commissioner within 10 days of the notice, decision, order, or other action.
{Health Code 2-302{b}]

Person-in-charge
| Inspecior {Print) Contact Number
{Signature) .
Melanie Clark Eoliow-up YES letrcie one Foltow-up Date
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SUPPLEMENT REFORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [+ Crtrme Mnesdent Aoyt Comgiait Heenber
f::rm oakaa? BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Vielation 4170210257
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1 On 2/25/2017 et appro 0100 hours. Memebers of the BPD Vice Unit, Baltimore Health Dept, and Baltimore Liguor Board were

i conducting a bar insepction of the location at 4919 Belair Road, "Goodfellas”. This inspection revolved around the Health Dept sy they
s conducted a thorough inspaetion of the kitchen and behind the bar. The Heslth Dept inspected this locetion from approex 0100 hours to
: 0230 hours, During this time they found over 50 violations within the kitchen arez. Due to the neture of this large number of violations
1 the ber had to have an immediate closure, The bar was emptied of all of its patrons end will remain closed over the weekend and unit! the
i violetions are repaired by the owners of the establishment. The heslth dept. left instructions with the twa licnesee's who were on scene.
{All events occurred in Beltimore City Maryland.
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Liquor Board System

Yersion 1.0

Annuai-Renewal w» | Ucense-Transfer w | One-Day « | Add New License w | Query - | Help »

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License P Print Renewa! Letier . | <<GoBack
License Info
License Mum: LB 300 Cert Num: 1167 Fees: §1,320.00 Statfus; Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year, 2017

CR Number: 15883474
Payrmaeant Date;  04-28-17

61§l

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid LI N
2017 Trader's License @ ¥ | Update Info |
Covw?

Add Adult Enterfainment License /}'m——
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: UI0, LIC
Trade Nome: GOOD FELLAS LOUNGE
Ione Code: 42
Phone: 443-757-6615

Biock Num: 4919 Streel: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALHIMORE State: MD T, 21204

CR Number 15883474

Porlion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT/TAVERN NOT INCLUDING LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT OR DANCING,

Restriction:

THERE 1S TO BE NC SEFARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS ARE TO BE SOLED OVER THE BAR.

' Edit the License Location Info Aiternate Malling Address |
License Owners
Firsi Name  [Last Name Sireet City Stale ip Action |Change Owner
UzQ NWOSU 1217 ROXBOROC RD Ralimore MDD 121237 | Edit Remove Owner
OBIERULE UWADINEKE 15108 PLAINFIELD AVE Balimore MDD 21204 | Edit a Remove Owner

Comments

a ; , r

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321187

6/8/2017
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Date Commaent Action

05/02/201714/27 /17 -Protest of Renewal (2017] Board vated 2-1 1o renew the license. Delet«;

05/06/201514/23/15 Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership -Posiponed ; Delete |

05/06/201514723715 Protest of Renewat - Postponed Delete

05/04/20151PAID $100.00 HEARING FEE DATED ON 04/30/15, INVOICE #98524.... Isb Delete |

03/30/2015\Protest of renewda filed for 2015-2016 license year Delete

03/13/2015/02/25/2015(RE1 3747473} Maryland Sales& Use fax sales hold Deletem
08/21/2014 Fublic Heoring Re Motion fo reconsider the Board's decsison of Apll 24,2014, Motion §

027247201 310y5pmissED by letter | Delete |
7710714 Public Heoring re: Motion to reconsider the Board's decsison of Apll 24,2014, Board Matate |

02/24/2015 granted motion to reconsider Board's decision on April 24,201 4. | Delete |
06/26/2014 Public Hearing re: Motion fo reconsider Board's decision of April 25, 2013, This .

11/19/2014 Delete
matter was detertimed by the appeals court and moved off the dockel.

0571472014 04/24/2014 Public Hearing re: Protesi of RenewalBoard dismissed hearing: delermined petition | Delete |
was insufficiend L i
A Petilion for Judicial Revelw was filed on 5/16/13 and assigned Civil Action No. 24-C-13- n

05/28/2013 302048 due 1o the Board's decision on 4/25/13  Delete
4/25/2013 Public Hearing re: PROTEST OF RENEWAL. Renewed license; suspended license for - ["pose™

05/24/201 3 o entire month of June 2013, | Delete
4714711 Public Hearng re: Protest of Renewal under Article 2B section 10-301(a] by fen ormore

06/03/2011 residents, commerciol tenants who are not helders or applicant for any license issued under CDeiets
Arficle 2B, or real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the ficensed premises. RENEWED, ¢
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 3D DAYS,
3/24/11 Public Hearing re: Viclalion of: Rule 3.12 (Disturbing the community: 9/4/10, 11H/20/10),

06/03/2011 Rule 4.05(a) and (b} and Article 28 section 11-304{d}{2){serving after hours). GUILTY Rule 3.12 ”5;'&;8
(974710 Fined $3500, GUILTY Rule 3.12 {11/20/10] 30 days mandatory suspension, DISMISSED ...
Rule 4.05{a) end {b}. GUILTY Adicle 28 section 11-304(d}{2] no fine.

01/10/201HO1/03/11 $125 PAID IN LIEU QF (1727711 HEARING] #75501 . Delste |

Print Histary (Print Card) §
License num LB 300 Addrass: 4919 BELARR ROAD
Trade Name: GOOD FELLAS LOUNGE
Comment: _ 3
Add Comment R
Heold Info

http://balt-in

Powered by:

tra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?ld=321187

6/8/2017



i

1AL BUSINESSENPRESS

Sy

© Maryland Business Express # Home o Login/ Create Account

UZ0, LL.C: W16215956

General information  Filing History  Personal Property

General information

Department 1D Number:
W16215956

Business Name:
Uzo, LLC

Principal Office:
1217 ROXBORC ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21237

Resident Agent:

UZO NWOSY

1217 ROXB0OR0O ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21237

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Qreder Certificate of Status

Business Typa:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATICNS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12102/2014

State of Formation:
M

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NiA

O MNew Search

# Business Entity Search
3 General Information
3 Document Order

03 Contact Information



September 28, 2017

Licensee(s): Soon Se Jhin and Scon Hee Shin
H&S, Inc., T/a Pepper's Lounge
5440 Reisterstown Road 21215

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - May 17, 2017 - At
approximately 10:20 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted fo gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Hang Jung, who was the attendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and Perez that the bar
was closed because there was no bartender on duty in response to a request made by Akinwande and Perez for
access to the tavern, Akinwande and Perez left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC
inspection division of the viclation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Hang Jung,
the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20{c){ii).

anrd’s Information:;
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/12/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Andy Perez on 9/12/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore
City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Det. Akinwande on 9/12/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 8/21/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryiand

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Balsimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baitimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To:H &S, inc. Date: September 12, 2017
T/A Pepper's Liquors
5440 Reisterstown Road
Licensee may be representad by
Counsel befare board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commmissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 28"
day of September 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
faw, to wit:

tocation of incident: T/A Pepper's Liquors, 5440 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Vioiation of Rule 4.20{c}{ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ May 17, 2017 ~ At
approximately 10:20 p.rm., members of the Baitimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff wouid
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector
Perez entered the establishment in an undercaver capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of
the premise. Mr. Hang jung, who was the attendant present at the ocation, informed Akinwande and Perez that
the bar was ciosed hecause thare was no bartender on duty in respense to a request made by Akinwande and
Ferez for access to the tavern. Akinwande and Perez ieft the establishment and informed members of the Vice
Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and
informed Mr. Mang Jung, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c){ii}.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or cancerns regarding this matter piease contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMIMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert 1. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



+Inspection Reports - PEPPER'S LIQUORSInvestigation2017-06-06T11_10_42 Page 1 of 2
(20N}

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 £, Baltimore Street, 5" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

Licensee Information {Trade Name}: [pEppER's LIQUORS l

Corporation Name I HES INC. l

License Type:

Owner Email; I 1

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicoble): [ I l
D.O.A. i

Incident Date/Time: | [5/17/2017 b 12:10:42 AM !

Report focts:

On or about 5/17/2017 at approx. 10:035PM. | Assistant Chief karanikolis while working with the BCPD Vice unit in a joint operation
conducting checks on BD7 establishments through the City came to the focation at 5440 Reisterstown Rd. in the City of Baltimore and
the State of Maryland known as Pepper's Liquor's. Once at the location Det. Akinwande with inspector Andy Perez entered the establish
ment in an undercover capacity. Once at the location Det. Akinwande with inspector Andy Perez entered the establishment in an underc
over capacity. Det.Akinwande and Inspector Perez asked if they couid enter the bar to have a drink within the tavern, At the time Mr. Ha
n Sung Jung replied and stated that there was no bartender an duty so the har was closed. Det. Akkinwande exited the location and notifi
ed the other Det. Akkinwande exited the location and netified the other members of the operation that the establishment had failed th
e BD7 chack. At that time | Assistant Chief karanikolis along with Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto enzered the establishment and made con
tact with the operator Mr. Han Sung Jung. We explained to Mr. Han Sung Jung that he is in violation for being closed to patrons and not
operating as a BD7. We left the location without any further incident.

**% Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. The actual date and time is listed in the hody of this report.***

Photes Taken:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/6/2017
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H+S, Inc
Peppers Liquors
5440 Reisterstown Road
Balto, Md 21215 LBD7077
Soon Se Jhin - Son Hee Shin
Repating Officer Narma (PRINT CLEARLY) Sacuencs No. Aiorment
Det, Gatto, A ‘1118 iVICE
Sgt. Lcwher G307 (VICE
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [renmet inckient AttemptR Complaint Hutiet
f:!‘!:;‘ﬁ 941587 EALT'MORE, MARYLAND Liquur Board Violation D 6-17057646
Hovisnd W72 3 Lesation of Otferae [ Incidant (Suest Acdrest, 2p}
Continuation ] Foliow Up 5440 Reisterstown Road bage 2 o 2
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10n 5/17/2017 at approx 1220hrs. Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, end Assistant Chief Komicolas were conducting 8 LBD7 investigation on
ivarious LBD7 establishments within Boltimare City. Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez where working in a plain clothes capacity and
s where posing as patrons entering the LBD7's. At this time Det, Akinwande and Inspector Perez responded to 5440 Reisterstown Road,
-whxch is known as Peppers Liquors. Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez asked if they could enler the rear bar zres to have an alcoholic
.dnnk within the tavern. At this time Han Sung Jung replied and stated that there was no bastender on duty so the bar would not be
.acccptmg and patrons, At this time Det. Akinwande notified Det. Greenhill and 1 of the LBD7 violation. At this time Det. Greenhill and
i1 responded to the location and Det, Greenhill met with Han Sung Jung. Det, Greenhill explained the violation to the two employees
'warkmg at Peppers Liquors. Det, Greenhill recorded the necessary information from their permils ond then turned the bar back over o
tHan Sung Jung. All events occurred in Baltimore City, Maryland.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add New License w» | Query » | Help =

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License P Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back
license Info
License Nurm: LBD7 077 Cert Num: 0280 Fee: $1,320.00  Siafus: Renewed
ticense Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 16022418

Payment Date:  04-17-17 (D\ZS) \:}“

2016 - 2017 TPP Paidi ] '/?—74
2017 Traders ticense [] | Update Info__§ @@

Add Aduli Enterfainment License _
2 Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location
Corp Name: H&S INC.
Trade Name: PEPPER'S LIQUORS
Ione Code: 49
Phone: 41(-358-6928

Block Num: 5440 Street. REISTERSTOWN ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21215

CR Number, 16022418

Portion of Business Used:
{UUSE} USE PREMISES AS A RETAIL PACKAGE GOODS STORE { LQUOR STORE} AND A
TAVERN-NCQT INCL LIVE ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction;

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 28 SECTION 8-203(cl}{3){il}. THE HOURS OF SALE

BEGIN AT 9 AM EACH DAY FOR CLASS BO7 LICENSES WITHIN THE PARK HEIGHTS
REDEVELOPMENT AREA AS SPECIFIED iN THE PARK HEIGHTS MASTER PLAN ADOPTED IN

2006. 1 Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address |
license Owners
Firsi Name jLast Name [Streetl City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
SOONSE  |JHIN 33 HEMISON CT PIKESVILLE MD {21208 | Edit | Remove Owner
SONMHEE  iSHIN 4802 LEE HOLLOW PLACE  |ELLICOTT CHY IMD 121043 Edit Remove Owner

Comments
| ; |

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=320296 6/25/2017
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Date Comment Action
07/27{2016|Alcoho! Awareness expires 06/17/1% (Soon Se Jhin) Delete
07/30/2015Hearing Dated: 07/30/15 Paid $100.00 fes, Invoice #99305... /sb Delete |
07 /30/2015{7/30/2015 Public Hearing re: Transfer of Ownership APPROVED Delete
06/30/2015iAlcohol Awareness expires 06/17/19 (Soon Se Jhin and Chol Hwan Jhin) Delate
11/28/2014 ‘T?é%g;’;i\%;bﬁc Hearing re: Violation of Ruie 4.01{a) GUILTY $750 Fine + $125 admin fee $875 “Delete
01/02/2014 12/05/2013.Pubiic Hearing re: Viclation of Rule 4.01(a] GUILTY $500 Admin Fee $125 Tolal Fine Delete

$425 PAID fine ‘
02/18/200912/17 /09 $500 (GAMBLING VIOL.) PAID IN LIEU OF 3/5/09 HEARING #65760 | Delete
11/24/200810/23/08 $500 PAID IN LIEU OF 10/23/08 HEARING #6495% Delete
10/15/2008{10/14/08 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF.FEE PAID INFULL #6518 Delete
03/17/2008|03/17/08 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #62218 Delete
03/17/2008103/13/08 Transfer Hearing re: Applicalion to fransfer ownership DECISION: APPROVED., Delete

| Print History {Print Card) §
ticense nurm: LBD7 077 Address: 5440 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
Trade Name: PEPPER'S LIQUORS
Comment;
%
|
§ Add Comment 'é
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=320296 6/25/2017
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© Maryland Business Express

H& S, INC.: D16547168

General Information  Filing History

General Information

Personal Property

& Home o' Log in/ Create Atcount

Department ID Number:
D16547168

Business Name:
H &S, INC.

Principal Office:
5440 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21215

Resident Agent:

SOON SE JHIN

18526 CRESTMGUNT ROAD
80YDS MD 20841

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

» Qredar Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATICN

Business Code:

CREINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:

0512072015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
5TOCK

Close Status:
YES

& Business Eniity Search
<2 Goeneral information
) Document Order

1 Comact information

o Mew Seatch



September 28, 2017

Licensee(s): Shailja Anand
5302 Frankford, LLC T/a Tusker Lounge
5302 Frankford Avenue 21206

Class: “‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20{c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - April 26, 2017 -
At approximately 10:45 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Lalit
Mohan, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande "No” indication that the rear bar area was
closed to customers when the detective requested entry to the tavem portion of the premise. Akinwande exited the
establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from
each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Mohan, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule
4.20(c){).

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s); Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/12/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 9/12/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Det. Akinwande on 9/12/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/21/2016 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} — Sale to minor
Admission

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine paid

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licenses(s) on 9/12/2014.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 8" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 5302 Frankford, LLC Date: September 12, 2017
T/A Tusker Lounge

5302 Frankford Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baitimore City at 1 o clock PM on the 28"
day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be

suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Tusker Lounge, 5302 Frankford Avenue, Baitimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Wiolation of Rule 4.20{cj{iij Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — April 26, 2017 — At
approximately 10:45 p.m., members of the Baltimore City Poiice Department’s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the ficensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr.
Lalit Mohan, who was the attendant present at the location, told Garrett “No” indicating that the rear bar area was
ciosed to customers when the detective requested entry to the tavern portion of the premise. Akinwande exited
the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members

from each team entered the estabiishment and informed Mr. Mohan, the manager on location, of the violation of
Rule 4.20{ci{ii}.

City Hall security provisions require atl persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID,

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Reguiations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purpases. if you have any gquestions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-3596-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
CONMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



B/28/2017 inspecticn Reporis - New Form

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

T ocation Address: 5302FRANKFORDA\/ENUE 2“1205 ._ | ; ) g .. .. : =

Licensee Information (Trade Name): 1TU5KER LOUNGE i

Corparation Name | 15302 FRANKFORD, LLC |

e B
Owner Emuoil: l }
Contoct:
Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable}: { | 0.0, I I

Incident Date/Time: 15/23/2017 2:06:18 PM

Report Facts:

On or around April 26, 2017 at approx. 10:45 pm | Agent Chrissomallis white on duty working with members of the BCPD Vice Unit

Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill and working in an undercover capacity Det, Akinwande where conducting BD7 Checks. The purpose of these
checks is to see if licenses that operate under a BD7 Liguor License has a tavern {bar} area open and operating while and if they are
selfing packaged goods. We arrived at 5302 Frandford Ave. in the City of Bzltimore and the State of Maryland. Once at the location
Det. Akinwande entered the establishment and purchased a bettle of grand mariner. After the purchase he asked the cashier later
identified as one Lalit Mohan if the bar was open at which time Mr. Mohan answered "NO". Det. Akinwande laft the location and texted
the members of the team that the establishment had failed and sent a description of the cashier that denied him access. The members
of the team entered the location made contact with the cashier Mr. Mohan explained to him the violation and that the packaged goods
side can not be openad if the bar is not opened alse. We left the location without any further incident.

**Please disregard dates and timas in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of this report.**
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6/28/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

@ Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Phatas

Report Prepared By:

||:0#.w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |6/28/2017
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POLICE DEPARTMENT
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Corp: 5302 Franiford, LLC

TiA:  Tugker Lounge (Hub's Sperts Bar)
5302 Frankford Ave

Baftimore, Md 21206
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT FOLICE DEPARTMENT I Erime | Incident AEmp% Compiaind Number
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On 26 Apnil 2017 at 2245hrs{10:45pm), Detectives Greenhill and Gatto of 0ID-Vice along Agent John Chrissomallis, of the

Baltimore City Liquor Control Board conducted a BUT check at 5302 Frankford Ave, a liquor establishment known as "Tusker

Lounga". It should be noted that the liquor license displays the name "Tusher Lounge™, bul the oulside sign disptays the nama
t"Hub's Sporis Bar". But for reporting purposes, the establishment will be identified as "Tusker Lounge", Alsoworkingbutina
-p1aincimhes capacity was Detective D. Akinwande of OID-Vice, The purpose of a BD7 check i5 lo determine if liquor
iestablishmants that are considerad LBO7's are operating their tavems by allowing patrons in the rear bar area to consume
'alcnhulzc beverages. It Is known that most liquor establishments throughout the Gity of Baltimore operata the BD?'s by anly
.operatmg the package goods side of their liquor establishments and not opening their taverns to the public Therafore minutes
=earixer Det Akinwande, who was working in a plainclothes capacity, entared the aforementioned establishment in attempt to gain
-entzy intg the tavern side of the bar. Det Akinwande approached the plexi-glass window and cbserved a middie eastam male later
{identified as Lalit Mohan working. Det Akinwande purchased a botie of "grand mariner Equor and askad If the bar was opan, and
EMister Mohan stated “No". Dat Akinwande at that time laft the establishment and notified Det Greenhill via lext messaga stating

'1ha establishment known as "Tusker Lounge" had “Falled". This messags Indicated to Det Graenhill that the esiablishments' bar
was closed o customers.

Datectives Greenhill and Gatto along with Agent Chrissomaliis, entered "Tusker Lounge" o find the package goods sida in
‘operation with employee, Mistar Mohan in full sperational contral. Their was also anather middle eastern male warking with Mister
EMahan at the time of tha Investigation wha was no! identified, Detective Greenhill and Agent Chrissomailis advised Mister Mchan
ithat he had rafused eniry to a patren who wanted lo sit at the bar, refarring to Det Akinwande. Furthermore Mister Mohan was
iadvised that the bar would remain open, but a report would be written up and forwarded to the Ligquor Board Agent Chrissomallis
~along with Det Graenhill advised Mistar Mohan that if the packaga goods side of the establishment is in operation, so foo tha
{tavern must alsa be in operation and open to the general public for persan(s} who may want 1o sit at the bar. Our investigation
twas soncluded at that ime and the establishment was lefi in fhe control of Mistar Mahan

Report forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review
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Page I of 2

e Liguor Board System
Bl
N FNE Version 1.0
L TIMOR
Annuali-Renewat = | License-Transfer = | One-Day » | Add Newiicense » | Query » | Help w
License Detail
| Closethe License Print License P Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack

License Info
ticense Num: LBD7 218 Cert Num: 0444 Fee: §1,320.00 Siaius: Renewed
License Date5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 15472902

Paymeni Date:  04-25-17 :}i ZXS/} qj«.

2014 - 2017 TPP Poid LI N

T \/
2017 Traders Uicerse (9] Y | Update Info | CO‘Q\{J
./[““‘“ \/

Add Aduli Entertainment License M’
Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location
Corp Name: 5302 FRANKFORD, LLC
Trade Name: TUSKER LOUNGE
lone Code: 42
Fhone: 443-759-5118

Block Num: 5302 Streel. FRANKFORD AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD 1ip: 21206

CR Number 158672902

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION K/A 5302 FANKFORD AVENUE AS A RESTAURANT/BAR WITHOUT LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT

Resiriciion:

Edit the License Location Info Alternaie Mailing Address |
License Owners
Fust Name  lLast Name  [Sireet City State g Action [Change Owner
SHAILIA ANAND 8210 ANNADANIEL DRIVE Baltimore (MD 21237 ‘ Edit| E Remove Ownerﬁw:
Comments
Date Commend Action

http://balt-intra-srv/its/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=320460 712512017



Page 2 of 2

1/21/16 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01a Soles to Minor {admission of guili} $500 fine T etote |
O2/18/2018). 4125 acdmin fee $625 lotal 30days to pay  Deete |
02/17/2016)PAID IN FULL $625.00 FROM HEARING DATED ON 01/21/14, INVOICE #100337.... /sb Delete |
020472016 ggT; !nx;soti)c;e statement o licensee for the amount of $625.00; Hearing Dated January 21, ' Delete
05/21/201 5ialconsl Awamess Course expires on G4/11/2019 { Shaiia Anand § Delete
05/14/2014105/01/2014 Public Hearing re: Application of ownership Board APPROVED fransier Delete
8/18/11 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership of icense where establishment has

08/25/2011 been closed for more than 90 days due 1o a fire; application includes a request for live T

entertainment. Applicants withdrew reques! for live entertainment. BOARD AFPROVED LP&EE}EJ

TRANSFER,

&/9/11 Public Hearng re: Application o transfer ownership of icense where establishment has |
06/14/201 1| been ciosed for more than 90 days due te a fire; application includes areguest forlive \ Delete

enterfainment. POSTPONED in order o meet wilh the community. s
05/19/2011 5/11 Transfer of ownership, reguest to add live enfertainment, BD7-BWL, Stephen Marindany, | Deleta

Stephen Njagua, Tusker Enterprises, LLC | Helete |
09730/201012/1/10 Establishment is closed because of fire. | Delete |

6/2/05 Public hearing re; Application to transfer ownership & location of Class "B" BWL license
prasently in the name of John W. Marsberger, Jr., Secured Creditor for Scolt Pory & Depaula |
10/31/2005Kemmer, Ventures, Inc. t/a Glenmore Garden af 4813 Belair Road o the applicants af the new| Delete |
location 5302 Frankford Avenue; application includes request to change class of license to a
BD7 APPROVED

| Print History (Print Card) g

License num: LBD7 218 Address: 5302 FRANKFORD AVENUE
Trade Nome: TUSKER LOUNGE

Comment;

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320460 7/25/2017
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© Maryland Business Express _® Home o Login/Create Account
Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
5302 FRANKFORD, LLC: W15773021

General information  Filing History  Personai Property

General Information

Departmant ID Number:
W15773021

Business Name:
5302 FRANKFORD, LLC

Principal Office:
5302 FRANKFORD AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:

SHAILJA ANAND

2210 ANANDANIEL DRIVE
BALTIMORE MD 21237

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS i8S IN GOOD STANDING
» Drder Certificats of Status

Business Type:
GOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Ragistration:
03/31/2014

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status;
NiA

Close Status:
N/A

@ New Search

¥ Business Entily Search
- General Information
3 Document Order

3 Contact informatien



September 28, 2017

Licensee(s): Seon Joo Lee (S9)
Bacchus Bar & Liguors, Inc., T/a Bacchus Bar & Liquors
1220 W, North Avenue 21217

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20{c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - March 30, 2017 ~
At approximately 11:52 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Depariment’'s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Donj Soon Park, who was the attendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and Garrett that
“we don't have a bar" in response to a request made by Akinwande for access to the tavem. Both Akinwande and
Garrett left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation,
Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Park of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii}.

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Rest Room Facilitates and Health Regulations - March 30, 2017 ~ At approximately
11:52 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection
Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the
tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon completing an inspection of the establishment BLLC
inspectors observed that the restrooms of the establishment needed paper towels, toilet paper, and soap.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensea(s} on 9/12/2017.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to inspector John Chrissomallis on 9/12/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Garrett on 9/12/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s). Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/2/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 5.03(a) -~ Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

Violation of Rule 3,06 - Sanitation and Safety

Violation of Rule 5.03(a) — Open and Operating Tavern at alt Times
Guilty

$1000 fine + $125 admin fee

$1125 total fine paid

1 month Suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/12/2009 in reference fo:

» Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minor
e Violation of Rule 4.18 - Corporate Charter
o Guilty



o $3000 fine
o $125 admin fee waived
o 33000 total fine paid

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/19/2008 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales to Minor
Guilty

$3000 fine

$750 suspended + $125 admin fee waived
$2250 total fine paid

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/10/2008 in reference to;

e Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales to Minor
e Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

s Guilty

e $3000 fine

»  $750 suspended

o $2250 + $125 admin fee

e $2375 total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 2/10/2008.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baitimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 5 Fioor
Baitimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Bacchus Bar and Liquors, inc. Date: September 12, 2017
T/A Bacchus Bar and Liguors
1220 West North Avenua
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 28"
day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltiimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Bacchus Bar and Liguors, 1220 West North Ave., Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”}.

YViotation of Rule 4.28({c}{iij Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 30, 2017 — At
approximately 11:52 #M, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempied to gain access {o the tavern partion of the
premise. Mr. Donj Soon Park, who was the atiendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and Garrett
that “we don’t have a bar” in response to a request made by Akinwande for access to the tavern. Both Akinwande
and Garrett left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the
violation, Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Park of the violation of Rule
4.20{c}ii).

Violation of Rule 3.09{b} Rest Room Facilitates and Health Regulations - March 30, 2017 — At approximately 11:52
P, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division
conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern
portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon completing an inspection of the establishment BLLC inspectors
observed that the restrooms of the establishment needed paper towels, toilet paper, and soap.

City Hall security provisions reauire ail persons entering the City Hall to prasent a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your iicense and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LiQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMIMUSSIONERS



4/5/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baldmore Street, 6 Flaor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1220 NORTH AVENUE WEST 21217 v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IBACCHUS BAR & LIQUORS ]

Corporation Name | [BACCHUS BAR & LIQUORS, INC. |

ticense Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Emuail: | J

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable}: |

| D.D,E.I

Incident Date/Time: | 47572017

TE[1:41:36 PM |

Report Facts:

On or about March 30, 2017 at approx. 11:52 pm | Agent Chrissomattis working with Chief Fosler and the BCPD Vice Unit conducted
a BO7 check at Bacchus Bar and Liquors located at 1220 West North Ave. in the City of Baltimere and the State of Maryland.
2 undercover BCPD Detectives had tired te gain access to the lounge area of the establishment and were told by the person operating
the establishment "We don't have a bar". at that time the two detectives notified the members of the Task Force and we entered the
establishment and made contact with Mr. Donj Soon Park identified by a MB issued 1D
At that time we explained to him that he was in violation for not operating as a BD7. During this time a compliance chec® was
performed and found the restrooms needed paper towels, toilet paper and snap. We left the location without any further incident.

The Establishment was violated for not operating as a BD7 and unsatisfactory conditions in the restrooms.

**Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of this report.**

Photos Taken:

hittp:/fportal 2013, battimore.city/sites/BLLC _|nspections/_layouls/15/F orm Server.aspx PXsnLocation=http% 3a//portal 2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/M... 172



4/572017 Inspection Reports - New Farm

..................................................................................................... +

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

|i:0#.wibaIrimore\john.chrissomaIliss I |4/5/2017

hitp.//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer aspx?XsnLocation=htip%3ai/portal 2013 baltimor e city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 272
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MCIDENT REPORT

Fom 14508 POLICE DEPARTMENT [ tinciaen ARsmpt]2 Corplarrt Humter
Wecid W10 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O |1-170312232
O Parson 0 Proparty O Vehicle o Misceltaneous 3]220 ‘;_ an'ﬂ{l Avet [ PLA!NTfF AT
Domessc Aistdad  Gang Rslsted  frende Rsiated HoeComa nvestgaiive Siop 4 Data ] Time Orcurrsd
Q ] a a [|] 3/30/2017 (@ 2352hrs
Uit T Pon of Ceaurmence | Reponay Arsa ) HOCAD Murber |11 Location Givers by Disgakcher 38
4844 733 r r 230 on view
JCx ] T8 Cris Code 17 Cririve Caassficationf18 Deacribe h,ocation o Dfieres or |
rDO;m Cioxad MDMC\-EJ;:YBSBM _|city bar ' S
Camplaicand / Jiame (Liat, Firsl, k1), or Fiem Name f Busreas Y m-:mmmsmm 7 Eveigrn
Ve Galio, A i i !
I:[Bhd: ﬁm-h CJ Anion or Pacite stander ] Hatve A7 L Native  [J Other
b Erpioyad or School Atendng Ancce City Located) Oerupston
BPD i police
1 et and Locsion on Body VAcoTrs Coneation Fadiey
r : iDYaaNog
B4 Fraportig Joame (Lial, Fam, M) ' Gax Race Ags D Adarars (imckuce Clty Courty. Siads, ) : F
Peocnt 1 same #20 N ima ; ‘ i
zsmaunwgmum Flarmas {Laat, Fin, M) ?ﬁmmmcn,ca.ny,sm.ip: IRetcHnc Prone iom-nm-
[P Suapect flame camt, Feat, by sy (reaooe Chy. Courty, Grm, D6) Pge [DOA  Tagni Wegnl
’ Park, Dong soon 1220 W, North Ave :
w3 T
Dok TIwhte ([ Asanor Paosciander [ v Amaicaniatasian Native (] Ottr %"""“ g,::m M gr"“‘“"ﬁf:m Dluricun
Compamcn Haa CoacrLenivSike ‘riat rru F acted Hr TToeth mm
r-n is.rnu Akdioral Dwns (A, Prcngy, Seart, Warks, Aoar, #12] : st Hubar
EI7 Tracecnanka of Sutpect(s] (Aeson / Converaston) % Frowd of ey Locaton Last Seen s Marrer of Exeaps 1 Dirwction of Excape
i3 Vrearon / Lieans of ARICK W00 Used 16 Comemit Crime 12 Type of Propurty Teken Totl Loty Vaon
B Vatics | Victm Siclen. Towsd Ghas [Tag Hurbwr ism TExpieation ey ren cael :amysnucw ?Aw
0 0 0 00 | , !
/etecie IoeaPoion Numoat (V) bovion Locked  Kayai: borition Doors Lockad  [Windowa Clesed Fuadio b Car | Baiory n Car ‘BplrnTthl‘l'nan:hd
I:lYesl:lNuUYuDNaDYesCINnDYuDNaDYEQNoﬂYuDNﬂDYﬂDMﬂY&IDNG
7 Rogivtared Owrar Natna {Leat, Fsl, Wi} T Faca Age DOB “Addrazs (lnckuds Gy, Courty, 5w, )
b Recovaned by Y0 Method of That — :msmumm;wm 41 Repo. Owex A2 Tow List Chack 43 Dwnar kb
Ch ves CY Mo | Ol Yes D MojC) Yes Tl o
4 Tow f.ocayon Y owsd Fram Lot Towsd To Towed by T owr Truck Oparetor Sigranum
LS Detacive Notied s No Resigrman i Frrtoer Dats Tens 18 el Exwrine ficted Dw8 [T |
f ¢
47 Crims L Tachmician Hame T Faer Tine 38 Pt Dk Farscxt Tiowied Time
|
"““"’CIY Mo FGY&;E l rF"‘“"”’"”“‘“ amE { i
[i2 Coplas Forwarded To i -|
m‘mlymd—'wmm Lintrog, i ichinks pryuerty i purpar ™ y ¥ [y 3] Dirvcatd i of Incideat. Jmchicke M Sy b In
o Falstey, gAY S b ot b, ek ene, Wy () Lm0l e, Wi Aareel Hurmivers wad charges.
Corp: Bacchus Bar and Liquors Inc
IT/A: Bacchus Bar adn Liquors
1220 W, North Ave 21217
Licensee: Soon Joo Lee
LBD7 076
e
mmmmu‘rmn Ho. Assigrmant Sigure
Gatto, A ims VICE Wff?ﬁuﬁ}_
smmmm o Asporment S
rég:.L 10507 VICE ! /’7
rsnusmewmny Fﬂ-"'“""-“" ?“‘" r‘"'"""’ (F’W—r

REFORT SHOULB BE 'I‘YPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT H Criena | Incident Atenp]? Complsint Nuber
Fom 4007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liguor Board Violation (] j1-170312233
Raviowd W16 13 Locstion of Offensa { incldent (Siroet Address, 2y
Continuation D Foliow Up 1220 W. North Ave age 2 o 2
Ferson Property Hiscalantous Vehicla Missing Person Cusindy ¢ Dats 7 Tima of This Report 15 Amrnst £ Custody Numbor
0 ] ] 0 T 137312017 @ 0101 hrs

Eom [T Post of Docuisncgs Rapcring Area |5 Bimet Code |10 CAD Mutber |11 Ovigingl Report Date f Time 12 Offorse f redert Charged From
4844 733 290 same #4

13 Case Sans 14 Nampie Ciserance |5 Case Dispontion FExpiain 1R Foiowan 17 Criva Cods 10 Crime Casticaon
[losenfZ]ciosed] []ves[7INo [lctama[TJNot Croares [ ves{fne

T mu&"ﬂ Fizma [Last Fiest, Wi}, or Fim Name § Businass TReskisnca  Adumss (nckida City. Courty. Stata, 219} ?u Ags  DOB

Giatto, A 601 E. Fayette 5t - :

mCup-n Forwarded To

Rt ] binex uwm i:}umurpmwm D&m;ummm&muam [Qowe

Cont'd

me&mnm!nmmmmdmmmn‘ﬂmmmiauﬁmmmmam tl)mlllmdmmm hmmr AGENLY S sgnnad, Ul number Ylephona rumbisr, date.

Pla atve: {1) Cantinuntin of sy prrceding By, (23 Propety LitSng, o inciuds property tsham end Ivamtory L £3) Racord sk pctivity and ol devalQomants In caie

Brow. (3} ERLE SEas whart 83 1] Muitple Clasranice, bichude 8l afecied tomplaid/2xse by

: On 3/30/2107 at approx 2352 hours. The BPD Vice unit afong with the Baltimore City Liquor Board where conducting LBD7 checks at
varieus LBD7 bars within Baltimore City. Puring this detail we used two BPD undercovers, Det. Garrett and Det. Akinwande. The

: detait unit included Chief Fassler, Agent Chrisimallis, Det. Grennhill and your writer Det. Gatto. At this time the two undercovers
ientered Bacchus Bar located a1 1220 W, North Ave, While inside the bar Dat. Akinwande asked if he and Det. Garrett could use the back
bar to have drinks. The night employee/manager Dongsoon Park told the undercovers, "we dont have a bar”. At this time Det,
'Akmwande gnd Det. Garrett left the location and notified Det. Greenhill of the violation. We then entered Bacchus Bar and Liquors and
¢ met with Mr. Dongsoon Park, Det. Greenhill exp!mned the situation and that two undercover BPD Detectives where denied entry of the
'bar‘ Det, Greenhill explained that the bar must remain open to the public ifhe is gnmg to be open for buisness with his packaged goods.

i Mr. Park was advised that a report would be forwarded to the Liquor Board for review. All event occurred in Baltimore City, Maryland,

e ———— A T M et A AR N T AR T TR P r AN A A ke LAY,

[TTRVN

l affltm and declare that the statements abova are true to the best of my knowledge:

Reporirg Parson’y §5gmluru Data

Er2 Repcting Officor Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Seqmmu To Aathrment s.;m.re
Gatto, A f1115  IVICE / Mh

L.
Approving Supanisce Flany and Nama No SAzsignment Signat
I Sgt. Leisher §G307 \;]CE i %
|4 RN Data Entarec By [Sequenca ho. Deta Time 15 Reviewsr ZW \
i i i

s rasmim

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIELY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



. Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

i Version 1.0
sl

e

Annual-Renewal » {  License-Transfer » | One-Day » | Add Newlicense » | Query » | Help w»

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LBDY 264 Cert Num: 0749 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 12153785
Poyment Date:  04-28-17

7016 - 2017 TPP Paid 7]

2017 Traders License (] | Update Info | glibiiq‘

(oY

Add Adult Entertainment License TL/
| . Add New Adult Entertainement License -
Location TT%&%’
Corp Name: BACCHUS BAR & LIQUORS, INC.,
Trade Name: BACCHUS BAR & LIQUORS
Zone Code: 19

Phone: 410-669-5351

Block Num: 1220 Streef: NORTH AVENUE WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21217

CR Number: 12153785

Portion of Business Used:

LISE PREMISES AS A TAVERN NOT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT/DANCING AND
LIQUOR STORE - BASEMENT FOR STORAGE
Resiriction:

| . .  Editthe License Locatieninfo - | = Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name {Last Name iStreet City SMatellip  iAction{Change Owner
SEON JOO LEE 8.5 12077 SAND HILL MANOR DRIVE [MARRIOTISVILLE iIMB |21105 EE_dit§ ' Ramove Owner |
Comments
Date Comment Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320766 5/16/2017



Page 2 of 2

04/246/201 é|Licensee brought another check written out comecily new check #46%54.... /sb Delete ]
Spoke with Seon Joo Lee on the phone and explain check #4%45 was spelied out incomrectly, o
047222016\ il come back down o office on Monday, 04/25/16.... /5o | Detete |
047177201 5[PAID $1,125.00 FOR HEARING DATED ON 10/02/14..... /sb Celete {
03/25/2015[PAST DUE LEITER SENT 1O MERCHANT TO RECOVER AMOUNT OF $1,125.00...../5b Delete
03/12/2015|MERCHANT OWES LIQUOR BOARD $1375.00 FOR HEARING ON 10/02/14. Delete
10/2/14 Public Hearing re: Violotion of Rule 5.03(c) GUILTY $250 Violation of Rule 3.02
10/15/2014 {Cooperation) GUILTY $250 Viciation of Rule 3.06 (Sanitation and Safety} GURTY $250 Violalion | Delote
of Rule 5.03 (o) GUILTY $250 (31000 Fine + $125 admin fee §1250 Fine 1 MONTH SUSPENSION 1o | !
siart 10/10/14) 3C days o pay
11/30/2009111/24/09 3100 COMPLANCE CONF.PAID IN FULL #70430 Delete
03/16/2009103/146/09 $3000 FINE PAID IN FULL $66064 Delete
(03/12/09 Public hearing re: Viclation of rules 4.01{a) & rule 4.18. DECEBION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY oo
03/13/2009/¢ 2000, WAIVED ADM.FEE = $3000 | Dekete |
11/14/2008{07/18/08 32250 FINE PAID IN FULL #6448%9 i Delete
11/14/2008 06/19/08 Public Hearing re; Viclation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $3000/SUSPENDED M Delete |
$750,5125 ADM FEE WAIVED FINE $2250 o
02/19/2008102/19/08 FINE $2375 PAID IN FULL #42009 | Delete
91 /1472008 01/16/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{o)and rule 3.02 DECISION; rule 4 G1{AJGUILTY 1§ Delete ‘
$30C0/SUSPENDED 3750 & RULE 3.02 GUILTY $500 + 3125 ADM.FEE = §2375 1
§ “Print History (Print Card) §
License num: LBD7 264 Address: 1220 NORTH AVENUE WEST
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BACCHUS BAR & LIQUOR, INC.: D10782977

General iInfermation Filing History Personal Property

General Information

Department iD Number:
010782977

Business Name:
BACCHUS BAR & LIGUOR, INC.

Principal Office:
1220 WEST NORTH AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

MASLAN, MASLAN AND ROTHWELL, P.A,
GARY R, MASLAN, ESQUIRE

7508 EASTERN AVENUE

BALTIMORE MD 21224-1818

Status:
INGORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - 5TOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
OBI032005

State of Formation:
MO

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES
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